Health Commission City and County of San Francisco Resolution No. 24-14

RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO AUTHORIZE
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND GIFTS OF \$490,692, \$280,588.14,
\$83,255.04, \$21,444.48, \$21,983.13, \$262,800, \$44,570.88, AND \$166,984.60
FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health provides for the distribution of four hundred ninety thousand six hundred ninety-two dollars (\$490,692), two hundred eighty thousand five hundred eighty-eight dollars and fourteen cents (\$280,588.14), eighty-three thousand two hundred fifty-five dollars and four cents (\$83,255.04), twenty-one thousand four hundred forty-four dollars and forty-eight cents (\$21,444.48), twenty-one thousand nine hundred eighty-three dollars and thirteen cents (\$21,983.13), two hundred sixty-two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$262,800), forty-four thousand five hundred seventy dollars and eighty-eight cents (\$44,570.88), and one hundred sixty-six thousand nine hundred eighty-four dollars and sixty cents (\$166,984.60) to the Department of Public Health for the purpose of obtaining COVID-19 test kits; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health provides donations to entities that help low income and at-risk populations; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Health Commission recommends that the Board of Supervisor authorize the Department of Public Health to accept and expend gifts of COVID-19 test kits valued in the amounts of four hundred ninety thousand six hundred ninety-two dollars (\$490,692), two hundred eighty thousand five hundred eighty-eight dollars and fourteen cents (\$280,588.14), eighty-three thousand two hundred fifty-five dollars and four cents (\$83,255.04), twenty-one thousand four hundred forty-four dollars and forty-eight cents (\$21,444.48), twenty-one thousand nine hundred eighty-three dollars and thirteen cents (\$21,983.13), two hundred sixty-two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$262,800), forty-four thousand five hundred seventy dollars and eighty-eight cents (\$44,570.88), and one hundred sixty-six thousand nine hundred eighty-four dollars and sixty cents (\$166,984.60) to support the goal of helping low income and at-risk populations; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the gift will be accepted and expended consistent with San Francisco Administrative Code Sections governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-201.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission at its meeting on August 20, 2024, adopted the foregoing resolution.

Mark Morewitz, MSW

Health Commission Executive Secretary